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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program
Natchitoches, Louisiana 71457

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach
Program, (a non-profit organization) as of December 31,2004, and the related statements of activities, cash flows, and
functional expenses for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Outreach Program's
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program, as of December 31, 2004, and the changes in its net
assets, cash flows, and functional expenses for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated May 12, 2005, on our
consideration of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program's internal control over financial reporting
and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction
with this report in considering the results of our audit.

The financial information for the year ended December 31,2003, which is included for comparative purposes was taken
from the financial report for that year in which we expressed an unqualified opinion dated May 21, 2004, on the basic
financial statements of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program.

Mines, Jackson & Mines
Natchitoches, Louisiana
May 12, 2005

-MEMBERS-
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants



WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITQCHES'
OUTREACH PROGRAM

NATCHITOCHES. LOUISIANA
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31. 2004 AND 2003

EXHIBIT A

ASSETS
Cash
Receivables

Medicaid
State grants

Total Assets

2004

112,148 $

119,977
2.790

234.915 $_

2003

52,549

117,047
1.888

171.484

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

4,878 $
79.734

84,612

150,303

150.303

234,915 $_

5,692
71.885

77,577

93.907

93.907

171.484

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES'
OUTREACH PROGRAM

NATCHITOCHES. LOUISIANA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2004 AND 2QQ3

EXHIBIT B

2004 2003
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Support
Medicaid
State grants
Other

Total Revenues, Gains and Other Support

EXPENSES
Program Services
Management and General
Transfers to We Care Ministries

Total Expenses

Increase/(Decrease) in Net Assets

NET ASSETS, Beginning of year

NET ASSETS, End of year

1,600,766 $
19,141

_ 9.654
1,629,561

1,396,817
23,845
7.648

1,428,310

931,777
436,489
204.899

1.573.165

56,396

93.907

$ 150.303 $

915,224
420,305
130,666

1.466.195

(37,885)

131.792

93,907

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT C
WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCH1TOCHES'

OUTREACH PROGRAM
NATCHITQCHES. LOUISIANA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2004 AND 2QQ3

2004 20Q3
Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Change in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash from $ 56,396 $ (37,885)

operating activities
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets

Receivables
Medicaid (2,930) (78,129)
State grants (902) 5,163

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities
Accounts payable (814) 1,975
Accrued liabilities 7.849 38.993

Net Cash From Operating Activities 59.599 (69.883^

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash 59,599 (69,883)

CASH, Beginning of year 52.549 122.432

CASH, End of year S 112.148 $ 52.549

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT D

Payroll taxes
Salaries

OTHER EXPENSES
Auto rental
Bank charges
Building rental
Client expense
Contract labor
Contributions
Dues and subscriptions
Equipment rental
Fuel & oil
Gifts
Insurance
Office expenses
Professional services
Repairs and maintenance
Supplies
Telephone
Travel
Utilities

Total Other Expenses

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES'
OUTREACH PROGRAM

NATCHITOCHES. LOUISIANA
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2004 AND 2003

RELATED EXPENSES
<

n insurance
ion And Related Expenses

rnses

EXPENSES !

Program
Services

E 75,289
820,315
30.403

926,007

0
0
0

500
2,400

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

668
2,202

0
0
0

5,770

5 931.777

2004
Management
and General

$ 22,240 $
290,717

10,775
323,732

6,154
123

3,420
0

2,827
250
355

3,915
18,754
7,065

15,187
17,499
12,796
3,425
6,321
7,430
3,664
3.572

112.757

$ 436,489 $

Total

97,529 $
1,111,032

41,178
1,249,739

6,154
123

3,420
500

5,227
250
355

3,915
18,754
7,065

15,187
17,499
12,796
4,093
8,523
7,430
3,664
3.572

118.527

1,368.266 S

2003

Total

1 81,394
1,086,397

42,517
1,210,308

6,119
0

3,910
739

4,145
3,015

549
0

18,848
12,523
21,247
16,922
11,150
6,830
6,761
7,781
1,128
3.554

125.221

! 1.335.529

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCH1TQCHES'
OUTREACH PROGRAM

NATCHITOCHES. LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31.2004

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. REPORTING ENTITY

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches is a not-for-profit organization incorporated under the laws of the State of
Louisiana in 1992. The We Care Ministries began operating an Outreach Program on October 21,1998, whose purpose
is to promote the general welfare of the elderly, mentally retarded and handicapped through assisted independent living.
The Outreach Program operates primarily in Central Louisiana with offices in Natchitoches and Alexandria. It is
operated by a board which consist of up to six directors. The directors receive no compensation for their service.

B. CASH

Consistent with FASB 95, Statement of Cash Flows, the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches* Outreach Program defines
cash and cash equivalents as not only currency on hand but also demand deposits with banks or other financial
institutions and other kinds of accounts that have the general characteristics of demand deposits in that the customer may
deposit additional funds at any time and also effectively may withdraw funds at any time without prior notice or penalty.

C. NET ASSETS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program has elected to adopt Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 117, "Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations." Under SFAS No. 117, the Outreach
Program is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net
assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

D. PROMISES TO GIVE

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches'
Outreach Program that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as
increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the calendar year in which the contributions are reported
as increases in temporary or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a
restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

E. CONTRIBUTIONS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program has elected to adopt Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 116, "Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made." In accordance with
SFAS No. 116, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted
support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

F. ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results
could differ from those estimates.



WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES'
OUTREACH PROGRAM

NATCHITOCHES. LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31.2004

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

G. INCOME TAXES

The We Care Ministries' of Natchitoches' Outreach Program is exempt from federal income taxes section 501(a) of the
Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in section 501(c)(3).

NOTE 2 CASH

At December 31,2004, We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program had cash totaling $112,148, as follows:

Demand deposit accounts $ 112.148

Total S 112.148

At December 31, 2004, the Outreach Program had $118,153 in bank deposits. These deposits were secured from risk
by $100,000 of federal deposit insurance. The remaining $18,153 was unsecured at December 31, 2004.

NOTE 3 LEASE OBLIGATIONS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches* Outreach Program was not obligated under any noncancellable capital or
operating leases at December 31, 2004.

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

All employees of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program are covered by the Social Security System.
All employees contribute 6.2% of their total salary to the System, while the Outreach Program contributes a like amount.
For the year ending December 31,2004, total contributions to the System were $ 137,768, of which the Outreach Program
contributed $68,884 and employees contributed $68,884. Total payroll for the year ended December 31, 2004 was
$1,111,032 and total payroll covered by the System was $1,111,032. Any future deficits in this System will be financed
by the United States Government. The Outreach Program has no further liability to the System for the year ended
December 31,2004.

NOTE 5 LITIGATION

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program was not involved in any litigation at December 31, 2004.

NOTE 6 RISK MANAGEMENT

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of,
damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Outreach
Program maintains commercial insurance coverage covering each of those risks of loss. Management believes such
coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the Outreach Program.



WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES'
OUTREACH PROGRAM

NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31. 2004

NOTE 7 CLAIMS AND JUDGEMENTS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program participates in federal and state programs that are fully or
partially funded by grants received from other governmental units. Expenditures financed by grants are subject to audit
by the appropriate grantor government. If expenditures are disallowed due to noncompliance with grant program
regulations, the Outreach Program may be required to reimburse the grantor government. Management believes that
disallowed expenditures, if any, based on subsequent audits, will not have a material effect on the Outreach Program's
overall financial position.
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors
We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program
Natchitoches, Louisiana 71457

We have audited the financial statements of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program, as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2004, and have issued our report thereon dated May 12, 2005. We conducted our audit
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable
to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program
financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was
not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no
instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program's
internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our
consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal
control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the
design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk
that misstatement in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and
not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We
noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material
weaknesses.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program's
management and the Legislative Auditor of the State of Louisiana and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by
anyone other than the specified parties. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the
Legislative Auditor as a public document.

j Jackson & ffines
Natchitoches, Louisiana
May 12, 2005

-MEMBERS-
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants



SCHEDULE 1
WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCH1TOCHES'

OUTREACH PROGRAM
NATCHITOCHES. LOUISIANA

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31.2004

Ref. No.

Fiscal Year
Finding
Initially

Occurred Description of Finding

Corrective
Action Taken

(Yes, No,
Partially)

Planned Corrective
Action/Partial

Corrective
Action Taken

Nothing came to our attention that would require disclosure under GovernmenlAuditjng Standards.

10



SCHEDULE 2
WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES1

OUTREACH PROGRAM
NATCHITOCHES. LOUISIANA

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN FOR CURRENT YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31.2004

Name(s) of Anticipated
Contact Completion

Ref. No. Description of Finding Correct Action Planned PersonfsL Date

Nothing came to our attention that would require disclosure under Government Auditing Standards.

11


