WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date 6-29-05

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA TABLE OF CONTENTS DECEMBER 31, 2004

	<u>EXHIBIT</u>	SCHEDULE	<u>PAGE</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	-	-	1
Financial Statements			
Statement of Financial Position	Α	-	2
Statement of Activities	В	-	3
Statement of Cash Flows	С	-	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	D	-	5
Notes to the Financial Statements	-		6
Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With			
Government Auditing Standards	-	-	9
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings	-	1	10
Corrective Action Plan for Current Year Audit Findings	-	2	11

HINES, JACKSON & HINES, L.L.C.

FRANK S. HINES, CPA
FRANK S. HINES, CPA
LEWIS C. HINES, CPA
E. MERLIN SQUYRES, CPA
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
P.O. BOX 2188 - 133 EAST FIFTH STREET
NATCHITOCHES, LA 71457
E. MERLIN SQUYRES, CPA

Telephone (318) 352-6458 FAX (318) 352-0404 office@hjhcpa.biz A. NEILL JACKSON, JR., CPA 1926-1999

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program Natchitoches, Louisiana 71457

JAY H. SHEFFIELD, CPA

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program, (a non-profit organization) as of December 31, 2004, and the related statements of activities, cash flows, and functional expenses for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Outreach Program's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program, as of December 31, 2004, and the changes in its net assets, cash flows, and functional expenses for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>, we have also issued a report dated May 12, 2005, on our consideration of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with <u>Government Auditing Standards</u> and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the results of our audit.

The financial information for the year ended December 31, 2003, which is included for comparative purposes was taken from the financial report for that year in which we expressed an unqualified opinion dated May 21, 2004, on the basic financial statements of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program.

Hines, Jackson & Hines Natchitoches, Louisiana May 12, 2005

EXHIBIT A

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003

	2004	2003
ASSETS Cash	\$ 112,	148 \$ 52,549
Receivables Medicaid State grants	119, 	977 117,047 790 1,888
Total Assets	<u>\$ 234,</u>	915 \$ 171,484
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable Accrued liabilities	\$ 4,: 	378 \$ 5,692 734 71,885
Total Liabilities	84,	512 77,577
NET ASSETS Unrestricted	150,	93,907
Total Net Assets	150,	93,907
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$234.</u>	<u> </u>

EXHIBIT B

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003

	2004	2003
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS		
Support		
Medicaid	\$ 1,600,766	\$ 1,396,817
State grants	19,141	23,845
Other	<u>9,654</u>	7,648
Total Revenues, Gains and Other Support	1,629,561	1,428,310
EXPENSES		
Program Services	931,777	915,224
Management and General	436,489	420,305
Transfers to We Care Ministries	204,899	130,666
Total Expenses	1,573,165	1,466,195
Increase/(Decrease) in Net Assets	56,396	(37,885)
NET ASSETS, Beginning of year	93,907	131,792
NET ASSETS, End of year	<u>\$ 150,303</u>	\$93,907

EXHIBIT C

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003

		2004		2003
Cash Flows From Operating Activities				
Change in net assets				
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash from operating activities	\$	56,396	\$	(37,885)
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets				
Receivables				
Medicaid		(2,930)		(78,129)
State grants		(902)		5,163
Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities				
Accounts payable		(814)		1,975
Accrued liabilities		7,849		38,993
Net Cash From Operating Activities		59,599		(69,883)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash		59,599		(69,883)
CASH, Beginning of year		52,549		122,432
CASH, End of year	<u>\$</u>	112,148	<u>\$</u>	52,549

EXHIBIT D

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003

	_		2004_				2003
		Program Services	nagement d General		Total		Total
COMPENSATION AND RELATED EXPENSES							
Payroll taxes	\$	75,289	\$ 22,240	\$	97,529	\$	81,394
Salaries		820,315	290,717		1,111,032		1,086,397
Workman's compensation insurance		30,403	 10,775		41,178		42,517
Total Compensation And Related Expenses		926,007	323,732		1,249,739		1,210,308
OTHER EXPENSES							
Auto rental		0	6,154		6,154		6,119
Bank charges		0	123		123		0
Building rental		0	3,420		3,420		3,910
Client expense		500	0		500		739
Contract labor		2,400	2,827		5,227		4,145
Contributions		0	250		250		3,015
Dues and subscriptions		0	355		355		549
Equipment rental		0	3,915		3,915		0
Fuel & oil		0	18,754		18,754		18,848
Gifts		0	7,065		7,065		12,523
Insurance		0	15,187		15,187		21,247
Office expenses		0	17,499		17,499		16,922
Professional services		0	12,796		12,796		11,150
Repairs and maintenance		668	3,425		4,093		6,830
Supplies		2,202	6,321		8,523		6,761
Telephone		0	7,430		7,430		7,781
Travel		0	3,664		3,664		1,128
Utilities		0	3,572		3,572		3,554
Total Other Expenses		5,770	112,757	_	118,527	_	125,221
TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	<u>\$</u>	931,777	\$ 436,489	<u>\$</u>	1,368,266	<u>\$</u>	1,335,529

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2004

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. REPORTING ENTITY

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches is a not-for-profit organization incorporated under the laws of the State of Louisiana in 1992. The We Care Ministries began operating an Outreach Program on October 21, 1998, whose purpose is to promote the general welfare of the elderly, mentally retarded and handicapped through assisted independent living. The Outreach Program operates primarily in Central Louisiana with offices in Natchitoches and Alexandria. It is operated by a board which consist of up to six directors. The directors receive no compensation for their service.

B. CASH

Consistent with FASB 95, Statement of Cash Flows, the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program defines cash and cash equivalents as not only currency on hand but also demand deposits with banks or other financial institutions and other kinds of accounts that have the general characteristics of demand deposits in that the customer may deposit additional funds at any time and also effectively may withdraw funds at any time without prior notice or penalty.

C. NET ASSETS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program has elected to adopt Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, "Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations." Under SFAS No. 117, the Outreach Program is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets.

D. PROMISES TO GIVE

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the calendar year in which the contributions are reported as increases in temporary or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets.

E. CONTRIBUTIONS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program has elected to adopt Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 116, "Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made." In accordance with SFAS No. 116, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions.

F. ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) DECEMBER 31, 2004

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

G. INCOME TAXES

The We Care Ministries' of Natchitoches' Outreach Program is exempt from federal income taxes section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in section 501(c)(3).

NOTE 2 CASH

At December 31, 2004, We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program had cash totaling \$112,148, as follows:

 Demand deposit accounts
 \$ 112,148

 Total
 \$ 112,148

At December 31, 2004, the Outreach Program had \$118,153 in bank deposits. These deposits were secured from risk by \$100,000 of federal deposit insurance. The remaining \$18,153 was unsecured at December 31, 2004.

NOTE 3 LEASE OBLIGATIONS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program was not obligated under any noncancellable capital or operating leases at December 31, 2004.

NOTE 4 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

All employees of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program are covered by the Social Security System. All employees contribute 6.2% of their total salary to the System, while the Outreach Program contributes a like amount. For the year ending December 31, 2004, total contributions to the System were \$137,768, of which the Outreach Program contributed \$68,884 and employees contributed \$68,884. Total payroll for the year ended December 31, 2004 was \$1,111,032 and total payroll covered by the System was \$1,111,032. Any future deficits in this System will be financed by the United States Government. The Outreach Program has no further liability to the System for the year ended December 31, 2004.

NOTE 5 LITIGATION

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program was not involved in any litigation at December 31, 2004.

NOTE 6 RISK MANAGEMENT

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Outreach Program maintains commercial insurance coverage covering each of those risks of loss. Management believes such coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the Outreach Program.

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) DECEMBER 31, 2004

NOTE 7 CLAIMS AND JUDGEMENTS

The We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program participates in federal and state programs that are fully or partially funded by grants received from other governmental units. Expenditures financed by grants are subject to audit by the appropriate grantor government. If expenditures are disallowed due to noncompliance with grant program regulations, the Outreach Program may be required to reimburse the grantor government. Management believes that disallowed expenditures, if any, based on subsequent audits, will not have a material effect on the Outreach Program's overall financial position.

HINES, JACKSON & HINES, L.L.C.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
FRANK S. HINES, CPA
LEWIS C. HINES, CPA
E. MERLIN SQUYRES, CPA

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
P.O. BOX 2188 - 133 EAST FIFTH STREET
NATCHITOCHES, LA 71457

MATCHITOCHES, LA 71457

A. NEILL JACKSON, JR., CPA 1926-1999

Telephone (318) 352-6458 FAX (318) 352-0404 office@hjhcpa.biz

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program Natchitoches, Louisiana 71457

We have audited the financial statements of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004, and have issued our report thereon dated May 12, 2005. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance

JAY H. SHEFFIELD, CPA

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program's internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatement in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the We Care Ministries of Natchitoches' Outreach Program's management and the Legislative Auditor of the State of Louisiana and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified parties. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document.

Hines, Jackson & Hines Natchitoches, Louisiana May 12, 2005

SCHEDULE 1

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Fiscal Year		Corrective	Planned Corrective
Finding		Action Taken	Action/Partial
Initially		(Yes, No,	Corrective
Ref. No. Occurred	Description of Finding	Partially)	Action Taken

Nothing came to our attention that would require disclosure under Government Auditing Standards.

SCHEDULE 2

WE CARE MINISTRIES OF NATCHITOCHES' OUTREACH PROGRAM NATCHITOCHES, LOUISIANA CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN FOR CURRENT YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

		Name(s) of	Anticipated
		Contact	Completion
Ref. No. Description of Finding	Correct Action Planned	Person(s)	Date

Nothing came to our attention that would require disclosure under Government Auditing Standards.